net income. The half year 2013 numbers will be restated with the publication of the 2014 Interim
Report.

Ahold Finance U.S.A., LLC - Annual report, Year 2013
Financial statements

 Page 12/22

The restatements to AFUSA’s 2012 comparative amounts for the adoption of IAS 19 (as revised) are
as follows:

($ million)

2012

As Reported

IAS 19

Restatement

2012

As Restated

Income statement line items

Net financial expense (40) – (40)

Loss before income taxes (40) – (40)

Income taxes 10 – 10

Share in income of associate - net 78 26 104

Net income attributable to member 48 26 74

($ million)

2012

As Reported

IAS 19

Restatement

2012

As Restated

Statement of comprehensive income line items

Net income attributable to member 48 26 74

Other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified

to profit or loss – – –

Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to

profit or loss 25 (38) (13)

Total other comprehensive income 25 (38) (13)

Total comprehensive income attributable to member 73 (12) 61

($ million)

January 1,

2012

As Reported

IAS 19

Restatement

January 1,

2012

As Restated

Balance sheet line items

Investments in associate 1,274 (77) 1,197

Member’s equity  309 (77) 232

($ million)

December

30, 2012

As Reported

IAS 19

Restatement

December

30,  2012

As Restated

Balance sheet line items

Investments in associate 1,594 (89) 1,505

Member’s equity  1,033 (89) 944

($ million)

December

30, 2012

As Reported

IAS 19

Restatement

December

30,  2012

As Restated

Statement of changes in equity line items

Retained earnings including result for the year 190 (89) 101

Member’s equity  1,033 (89) 944

Ahold Finance U.S.A., LLC - Annual report, Year 2013
Financial statements

 Page 13/22

3. Net financial result

($ million)

2013

2012

Interest expense (43) (49)

Interest income 112 –

Gain (loss) on foreign exchange 41 (18)

Fair value gains (losses) on financial instruments (21)   27

Net financial income (expense) 89 (40)

Interest expense primarily relates to financial liabilities measured at amortized cost (mainly notes).

Interest income relates to the loan to AFC ($2,575 million) as of June 17, 2013. For additional
information, see Note 5.